

Ross C. Anderson (#0109)
Walter M. Mason (#16891)
LAW OFFICES OF ROCKY ANDERSON
The Judge Building
Eight East Broadway, Suite 450
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 349-1690
Fax: (801) 349-1682
rocky@andersonlawoffices.org
walter@andersonlawoffices.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

CALVIN DONALD OSTLER, individually and as personal representative of the Estate of Lisa Marie Ostler, KIM OSTLER, and the three minor children of Lisa Marie Ostler, C.K., E.L.K., and L.M.O., through their adoptive parents and next friends, CALVIN DONALD OSTLER and KIM OSTLER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HOLLY PATRICE HARRIS, ZACHARY PAUL FREDERICKSON, TODD ALLAN BOOTH, TODD RANDALL WILCOX, M.D., RONALD PAUL SEEWER, JR., BRENT LEE TUCKER, JAMES M. WINDER, PAM LOFGREEN, RICHARD BELL, JOHN DOE, whose true name is unknown, and SALT LAKE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Utah,

Defendants.

**MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM**

Case No. 2:18-cv-00254-001

Judge Bruce S. Jenkins

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Motion 1

 Introduction and Relief Sought..... 1

 Supporting Memorandum 1

 Statement of Undisputed Material Facts..... 4

 Argument 7

 I. On Its Face and as Applied to Plaintiffs, the Discriminatory and Burdensome Bond Statute Violates State and Federal Constitutional Guarantees of Equal Protection Under the Law 8

 A. The Bond Statute Intentionally Discriminates Between Different Classes of Plaintiffs and Defendants, and the Operation of the Bond Statute on Different Plaintiffs and Different Defendants Is Vastly Dissimilar..... 9

 B. The Discriminatory Classifications of the Bond Statute Are Subject to Heightened Scrutiny 12

 C. The Bond Statute Fails to Pass Equal Protection Muster Under Heightened Scrutiny 14

 D. The Bond Statute Fails to Pass Muster Under Even the Rational Basis Test Because the Enormous Disparities Between Classifications Are Not Warranted by any Reasonable Legislative Objectives..... 19

 II. Because It Unreasonably Burdens Access to the Courts by Imposing an Arbitrary and Unreasonable Price of Admission to the Courts, the Bond Statute Violates the Open Courts Clause of the Utah Constitution..... 23

 III. On Its Face and as Applied to Plaintiffs, the Bond Statute Violates Substantive and Procedural Due Process..... 26

A.	The Bond Statute Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Under Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claims Because It Impinges on the Fundamental Right of Access to the Courts	27
B.	The Bond Statute Violates Due Process Under Either a Heightened Scrutiny or Rational Basis Test	29
1.	The Bond Statute Denies or Unduly Burdens the Right to Access Justice Through the Courts, in Violation of Due Process	30
a.	The Bond Statute Does Not Further a Compelling State Interest Nor Is It Reasonably Related to a Proper Legislative Purpose.	30
b.	The Bond Statute Calls for an Impossible and Arbitrary Determination by the Courts of What Future Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Will Be.....	33
2.	The Bond Statute Constitutes an Unconstitutional Taking Without Due Process	37
	Conclusion	40
	Certificate of Compliance with Word-Count Limit.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beaudreau v. Superior Court</i> , 535 P.2d 713 (Cal. 1975)	34, 37, 38, 39
<i>Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985).....	23
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	14
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	26
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	13
<i>Brooks v. Small Claims Court</i> , 504 P.2d 1249 (Cal. 1973).....	38
<i>Burgandy v. State, Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 1999 UT App 208, 983 P.2d 586.....	24
<i>Day v. State ex rel. Utah Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 1999 UT 46, 980 P.2d 1171	24
<i>Detraz v. Fontana</i> , 416 So. 2d 1291 (La. 1982)	21, 22, 23, 32
<i>Dias v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>DIRECTV v. Utah State Tax Comm’n</i> , 2015 UT 93, 364 P.3d 1036.....	9, 12, 19
<i>Eastin v. Broomfield</i> , 570 P.2d 744 (Ariz. 1977)	19
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 2002 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069	8, 10, 12
<i>George v. Beaver Cty.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-1076, 2017 WL 782287 (D. Utah Feb. 28, 2017) (unpublished)	4, 33
<i>Gonzales v. Fox</i> , 68 Cal. App. 3d Supp. 16 (Cal. App. 1977)	39

Guttman v. Khalsa,
 669 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2012)28

Harrison v. Springdale Water & Sewer Comm’n,
 780 F.2d 1422 (8th Cir. 1986)27

Heller v. Doe,
 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....19

Jeffs v. Stubbs,
 970 P.2d 1234 (Utah 1998).....24

Jensen ex rel. Jensen v. Cunningham,
 2011 UT 17, 250 P.3d 46529

Jensen v. State Tax Comm’n,
 835 P.2d 965 (Utah 1992).....24

Jones v. Jones,
 2015 UT 84, 359 P.3d 60328

Judd v. Drezga,
 2004 UT 91, 103 P.3d 135 12, 14, 28, 29

Kitchen v. Herbert,
 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)29

Lindsey v. Normet,
 405 U.S. 56 (1972)..... 16, 17, 32

Lyon v. Burton,
 2000 UT 55, 5 P.3d 616.....24

Mglej v. Garfield Cty.,
 No. 2:13-cv-713, 2014 WL 2967605 (D. Utah July 1, 2014) (unpublished)33

Miller v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.,
 2002 UT 6, 44 P.3d 66337

Mountain Fuel Supply Co. v. Salt Lake City Corp.,
 752 P.2d 884 (Utah 1988).....9

New v. Arizona Board of Regents,
 618 P.2d 238 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1980).....19

Nordgren v. Milliken,
 762 F.2d 851 (10th Cir. 1985) 13, 27

Patrick v. Lynden Transport, Inc.,
 765 P.2d 1375 (Alaska 1988) 15, 16

Payne v. Myers,
 743 P.2d 186 (Utah 1987).....37

Psychiatric Associates v. Siegel,
 610 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1992) passim

Riddle v. Hickenlooper,
 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014) 13, 14

Rippstein v. City of Provo,
 929 F.2d 576 (10th Cir. 1991)33

Robbins v. Merrell,
 No. 2:15-cv-156, 2017 WL 1628879 (D. Utah May 1, 2017) (unpublished)33

Scales v. Spencer,
 424 P.2d 242 (Or. 1967)16

SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil,
 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012)8, 9

State v. Candedo,
 232 P.3d 1008 (Utah 2010).....30

State v. Canton,
 2013 UT 44, 308 P.3d 5178

Tahtinen v. Superior Court,
 637 P.2d 723 (Ariz. 1981)19

Tennessee v. Lane,
 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....28

Tindley v. Salt Lake City School Dist.,
 2005 UT 30, 116 P.3d 29512

Webb v. Scott,
 No. 1:11-cv-128, 2015 WL 1257513 (D. Utah Mar. 18, 2015) (unpublished)33

Williams v. Rhodes,
 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....14

Wood v. Univ. of Utah Med. Ctr.,
 2002 UT 134, 67 P.3d 43628

Zamora v. Draper,
 635 P.2d 78 (Utah 1981)..... passim

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, section 7 of the Utah Constitution1, 28
Article I, section 11 of the Utah Constitution 1, 23, 28
Article I, section 24 of the Utah Constitution passim

Statutes

Utah Code § 78-11-10..... 30, 31
Utah Code § 78B-3-104 passim
Utah Code § 78B-5-82526

Rules

DUCivR 67-1(c)..... 1, 5, 7, 35
